CASFIL’

Conformity Declaration

Product: RINCEL SXS FILM (BOPP — Biaxially Oriented Polypropylene Film)
Date: 01/05/2011 Version 2

The Rincel SXS film is produced with raw materials that comply with:

v

v

The Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

The Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials
and articles to come into contact with food.

The Commission Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005 of 18 November 2005 on the
restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come
into contact with food.

The European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on
packaging and packaging waste.

This product is manufactured according to the requirements of Commission Regulation (EC)
No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food.

According to the information provided by the raw materials suppliers, available till the present
moment, some grades that can be used in the production of the Rincel SXS film may contain
the following substances subject to SML:

Ref. No CAS No Name Restrictions and/or specifications
SML = 5 mg/kg (as sum of the
Bis(2,4- substa.nce itse]f, its oxidised form
38840 154862-43-8 dicumylphenyl)pentaerythri bls(2,4-d|c_umylpheny|)
tol-diphosphite pent_aerythrltolp_hosphate
and its hydrolysis product
(2,4-dicumylphenol).
(b) technical support agent in polyolefines
) o in concentrations up to
74880 000084-74-2 Phthalic acid, dibutyl ester 0,05 % in the final product.
SML = 0,3 mg/kg food simulant.
N,N-Bis(2-
39090 - hydroxyethyl)alkyl(C8- SML = 1,2mg/kg
C18)amine
68320 Octadecyl-3-83,5-di-tert-
002082-79-3 butyl-4- SML = 6 mg/kg
hydroxyphenyl)propionat
Tetrakis(2,4-di-tert-butyl-
92560 038613-77-3 phenyl)-4,4'-biphenylylene SML = 18mg/kg
diphosphonite
Bis(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl) _
38820 026741-53-7 pentaerythritol diphosphite SML = 0,6 mg/kg
Testing of the specific migration on the
A stabilizer for which a finished article is not necessary up to a
-- - SML value has been thickness of 1mm, because the limiting value
established. cannot be exceeded at a 100% rate (worst
case calculation).
CASFIL - Indistria de Plasticos, S.A.

Address: Rua Ponte da Pinguela, n.°265, 4795-099 Vila das Aves
P.O. Box / Apartado 20, 4796-908 Vila das Aves, Portugal
Phone. (+351) 252 820 100 - Fax (+351) 252 820 109 - casfil@casfil.pt - www.casfil.pt

Page 1/2




<

CASFIL’

Conformity Declaration

Product: RINCEL SXS FILM (BOPP — Biaxially Oriented Polypropylene Film)
Date: 01/05/2011 Version 2

According to the information provided by the raw materials suppliers, available till the present
moment, some grades that can be used in the production of the Rincel SXS film may contain
the following “dual use” substance: calcium stearate, silica, mono/diglycerides of fatty acids
(Ref. 56486).

The Rincel SXS 20, 25, 28, 35, 40 and 50um, were analyzed by an independent laboratory.
These tests certify that the above mentioned films comply with the Directive 2002/72/EC and its
amendments in terms of the overall migration limit of 270mg/dm2 for the following food simulants
and test conditions:

- Isooctane, 24 hours at 40°C

- Acetic acid 3%, 10days at 40°C

- Ethanol 10%, 10 days at 40°C

We remind you that, in accordance with the Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, the
migration shall be measured from the finished food contact articles using real food or the
appropriate food simulants at the real time/temperature conditions of use.

It is the customer’s responsibility to test our products in order to satisfy itself as to the suitability
of the products for the customer’s particular purpose. This declaration only refers to the films in
their original form, as supplied by Casfil and does not extend to subsequent modifications.

This declaration shall continue in effect for 1 year from its issue date.

Prepared by: Quality Dep.

CASFIL - Indistria de Plasticos, S.A.

Address: Rua Ponte da Pinguela, n.°265, 4795-099 Vila das Aves

P.O. Box / Apartado 20, 4796-908 Vila das Aves, Portugal

Phone. (+351) 252 820 100 - Fax (+351) 252 820 109 - casfil@casfil.pt - www.casfil.pt

Page 2/2



